

Amend CSHB 3016 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 2, line 2, strike "~~[Section 5(k),]~~ Article 42A.105(f) [42.12]" and substitute "Article 42A.105(f), Code of Criminal Procedure, or former Section 5(k), Article 42.12".

(2) On page 3, line 7, between "Procedure," and "was", insert "or former Section 5(k), Article 42.12, Code of Criminal Procedure,".

(3) On page 6, line 9, strike ";" and substitute "; and".

(4) On page 6, line 12, strike "; and" and substitute ".".

(5) Strike page 6, lines 13 through 23.

(6) On page 6, line 27, strike "(f)" and substitute "(e)".

(7) Strike page 7, line 4, through page 8, line 2, and substitute the following:

best interest of justice, the court shall issue an order prohibiting criminal justice agencies from disclosing to the public criminal history record information related to the offense giving rise to the community supervision.

(8) On page 8, line 3, strike "(f)" and substitute "(e)".

(9) On page 8, lines 4-5, strike "or issue an order under Subsection (d)(2)".

(10) Strike page 8, lines 11 through 15, and substitute the following:

(f) A person may petition the court that placed the person on community supervision for an order of nondisclosure of criminal history record information under this section only on or after:

(1) the second anniversary of the date of completion of the community supervision, if the person successfully complied with a condition of community supervision that, for a period of not less than six months, restricted the person's operation of a motor vehicle to a motor vehicle equipped with an ignition interlock device; or

(2) the fifth anniversary of the date of completion of the community supervision, if the court that placed the person on community supervision did not order the person to comply with a condition of community supervision described by Subdivision (1) for the period described by that subdivision.

(11) On page 11, line 2, strike ";" and substitute "; and".

(12) On page 11, line 5, strike "and" and substitute ".".

(13) Strike page 11, lines 6 through 15.

(14) On page 11, line 19, strike "(f)" and substitute "(e)".

(15) Strike page 11, line 23, through page 12, line 21, and substitute the following:

best interest of justice, the court shall issue an order prohibiting criminal justice agencies from disclosing to the public criminal history record information related to the offense for which the person was convicted.

(16) On page 12, line 22, strike "(f)" and substitute "(e)".

(17) On page 12, lines 23-24, strike "or issue an order under Subsection (d)(2)".

(18) Strike page 13, lines 3 through 6, and substitute the following:

(f) A person may petition the court that imposed the sentence for an order of nondisclosure of criminal history record information under this section on or after:

(1) the third anniversary of the date of completion of the person's sentence, if the person successfully complied with a condition of the sentence that, for a period of not less than six months, restricted the person's operation of a motor vehicle to a motor vehicle equipped with an ignition interlock device; or

(2) the fifth anniversary of the date of completion of the person's sentence, if the court that imposed the sentence did not order the person to comply with a condition described by Subdivision (1) for the period described by that subdivision.

(19) On page 13, lines 22-23, strike "under Subchapter C, Chapter 42A, Code of Criminal Procedure," and substitute "[~~under Subchapter C, Chapter 42A, Code of Criminal Procedure,~~]".

(20) On page 14, line 7, strike "under Subchapter C, Chapter 42A, Code of Criminal Procedure,".

(21) On page 15, between lines 10 and 11, add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill:

SECTION _____. Subchapter A, Chapter 42A, Code of Criminal Procedure, is amended by adding Article 42A.002 to read as follows:

Art. 42A.002. REFERENCE IN LAW. A reference in a law to a statute or a part of a statute revised in this chapter by Chapter

770 (HB 2299), Acts of the 84th Legislature, Regular Session, 2015, is considered to be a reference to the part of this chapter that revises that statute or part of that statute.

(22) On page 15, line 23, between "SECTION 11." and "Section 32", insert the following:

(a) Section 16, Chapter 1279 (SB 1902), Acts of the 84th Legislature, Regular Session, 2015, which amended Section 5, Article 42.12, Code of Criminal Procedure, is repealed.

(b)

(23) Renumber the SECTIONS of the bill appropriately.